Chevron

2 Chevron

RECEIVED BY o
February 26, 1997 FIRE PREVENTION OFF} Chevron Products Company

FEB 2 B 1997 gg%isglﬁngewanmn Road

San Ramar, CA 94583

Mr. Sumadhu Arigala HAYWARD FIRE DEPARTMENT  P0- Box 6004

Regional Water Quality Control Board T T San Ramon, CA 945683-0904
San Francisco Bay Region Marketing - Sales West
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 Phone 510 842-8500

Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Blvd,, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Arigala:

Enclosed is the Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1996, that was prepared by our
consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted site. Ground water samples were collected and analyzed
for TPH-g, BTEX and MtBE constituents, Currently, monitoring wells MW-6, MW-9, MW-11 and MW-
13 are sampled during the first and third quarters, and MW-4 MW-5, MW-7, MW-8 and MW-12 are
sampled during the second and fourth quarters. Monitoring wells MW-10, MW-14, MW-15, MW-16 and
MW-17 are sampled quarterly. Depth to water ;measurements are taken from all wells on a quarterly basis
to maintain a knowledge of ground water flow direction and direction.,

The levels of dissolved hydrocarbon constituents detected in the ground water are consistent with previous
sampling events, Depth to ground water varied from 11.50 to 22 .82 feet, with direction of flow to the
southwest.

Chevron has released a contract to secure data that will be used in developing additional method(s) to
remediate this site. This investigative work will be done within two weeks, with the data incorporated into
a report that will be submitted on the additional method(s) to remediate the site. This report is expected to
be submitted within 60 days.

If you have any questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

(i LA

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manger

Enclosure
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Mr. Sumadhu Arigala

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
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cc. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Hugh Murphy

City of Hayward Fire Department
25151 Clawiter Road

Hayward, CA 94545
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| (j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

December 30, 1996 Job #5110.80

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On November
22, 1996, field personnel were on-site to monitor fourteen wells (MW-4 through MW-17} and sample nine wells (MW-4,
MW-5, MW-8, MW-10, MW-12, and MW-14 through MW-17) at the Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260 located
at 21995 Foothill Boulevard in Hayward, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on November 22, 1996. All wells were checked for the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in one of the site wells, MW-7. Static water level data
and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. Separate-phase removal information is presented in Table 2. A
potentiometric map is included as Figure 1,

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets for this event are also attached. The samples were analyzed by
NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody document
and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan Inc. to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have any
questions or comments regarding this report.

rely,

Qfl\girgf&? ,Mm
Prpject Coordinator -
{?fz/m. Jé Dby
enny |7 Silze -

Senior fogist, R.G. No. 5523

\

DLH/PLS/dlh

5110.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate-phase Removal Data

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J =+ Dubtin, California 94568 * (510) 551-75565
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,

California
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thicknass* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE

TOC (ft) Date () (msl) {{3) < >
MW-4 2/5/88 — — 0 88,000 24,000 19,000 1,700 10,000 —_
6/15/88 12.92 £7.83 0 95,000 45,000 30,000 2,100 17,000 —_
100.75 91278842 14,22 £6.53 [} 500,000 41,000 27,000 <5,000 16,000 —
9/27/88124 — -— 0 88,000 1,200 4,100 1,600 12,000 —
1/5/89 13.20 87.55 0 64,000 41,000 29,000 2,700 14,000 “—
4/6/89 12.32 88.43 —_ — - —— — — e
6/28/89 14.25 86.50 0 110,000 34,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 .-
10/3/89 14,75 86.00 0 240,000 36,000 31,000 3,200 19,000 —
14190 14,75 86.00 0 130,000 33,000 28,000 2,400 14,000 —
4/3/90 13.81 86.94 0 110,000 41,000 32,000 2,900 17,000 -
7/3/90 14.06 86.69 0 180,000 32,000 30,000 2,600 15,000 -
11/6/90 15.66 85.09 0 170,000 31,000 30,000 2,700 17,000 —_
1/4/91 15.18 85.87 - — — - — — —
4/3/91 11.00 80.75 0 130,000 21,000 24,000 2,300 14,000 -
712091 14.25 86.50 — — —— — —_ — -
10/2/91 16.16 84.59 0 240,000 27,000 33,000 2,600 16,000 -
172192 15.26 85.4% e —_ —_ - —_— - -
477192 12.38 88.37 — — - —— — — —
B/13/92 16.68 84.05 —_ — - - — — —_
100.73 12/3/92 16.17 B4.58 — 1,300,000 17,000 41,000 12,000 90,000 ann
3/25193 10.50 90.23 — —_ — - -— -— —a
10/4/94 12.84 §7.39 0 — — — — -—- -
11/14/94" -— — — — -— — — — ——
515/95 11.37 80.36 Q <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
874195 12.30 §8.43 0 - . —_ —_— —_ —
11/28/95 14.65 86.08 Q0 97,000 23,000 18,000 1,400 8,800 430
21200961 7.90 92.83 0 - — — —_ —_ -—

5/29/96 11.00 89.73 0 59,000 11,000 11,000 740 4,400 <500
8/27/96 13.24 §7.49 0 - — — —_— — —

11/22/96 11.50 89.23 0 130,000 20,000 14,000 1,200 7,000 21,000
MW-§ 2/5/88 - -—- 0 £0,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 ---
6/15/88 12.30 87.67 0 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16,000 -an
99.97 127/8812 13.25 86.72 0 470,000 39,000 32,000 < 5,000 16,000 -
9/27/88%° —— — — 48,000 1,800 3,500 1,600 10,000 —
1/5/89 12.70 87.27 0 82,000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 —
4/6/89 12.22 87.75 -— - - .- - - —
6/28/89 13.81 86.16 0 £0,000 36,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 —
10/3/89 14.27 85.70 [} 240,000 40,000 35,000 2,600 15,000 —



L {cont)

Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X
TOC (f) Date ) (msl) Fis <
MW-5 1/4/90 14.31 85.66 0 130,000 37,000 31,000 2,400 13,000
4/3/90 13.50 86.47 0 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000
30 13.64 86.33 0 200,000 28,000 25,000 1,800 10,000
11/6/90 15.14 84.83 0 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000
1/4/91 14,90 85.08 0.01 — — — - ——
4/3/91 11.56 83.41 0 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000
77291 13.89 86.08 0 - —_ — — —
10/2/91 15.26 84.71 0 230,000 34,000 31,000 2,700 16,000
172192 14,97 85.00 0 - — — — —
4/7192 13.44 86.53 0 220,000 35,000 30,000 2,500 14,000
8/13/92 15.61 84.36 0 - — — — —
12/3/92 16.29 83.68 <0.02° - — — — —
3725193 10.97 89.00 0 e - P — —
6/23/93 12.60 §7.40 0.04 - - a— — —
9/21/93 14.00 85.90 0.03 —— —— e - _—
12/2/93 14.27 85.73 0.04 — — .= —— .
3/8/94 12.16 B87.81 0 — —_— — — —
6/13/94 13.01 87.22 0.32 — —_ — — —
10/4/94 15.56 84,41 0 —— - — — -
11/14/94 13.35 86.62 0 1,100,000 64,000 69,000 9,200 61,000
5/15/95 10.18 £89.79 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/4/95 11.77 88.20 0 —_ — — - -
11/28/95 14,22 B85.75 0 320,000 34,000 38,000 5,800 31,000
21201961 10.37 89,60 n — . - - P
5/29/96 10.8¢ £9.08 0 150,000 23,000 25,000 2,200 12,000
8/27/96 12.75 £7.22 0 —_ - — —_ —
11/22/96 12,47 87.50 | 170,000 25,000 27,000 2,000 12,000
MW-6 2/5/88 - - 0 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000
6/15/88 13.51 87.92 4] 33,000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000
101.43 9/27/38! 14.56 86.87 0 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100
1/5/8% 13.48 87.95 4] 37,000 5,000 3,400 2,200 10,000
4/6/89 12.60 88.83 4] — —- P — -—
6/28/89 14.58 86.85 0 80,000 7,000 4,100 2,000 9,700
10/3/89 13.03 88.40 Q 110,000 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,000
1/4/90 15.08 86.35 0 §9,000 5,200 2,600 2,000 11,000
4/3/90 14.06 87.37 4} 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12,000
T3/90 14.28 87.15 0 656,000 5,800 2,900 2,000 9,800
11/6/90 16.10 85.33 Q —— — —_ — _—



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California {continued)
Product
Weil 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH{G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (fY) Date (3] {msl) (fty < ppb- >
MW-6 1/4191 15.52 £5.91 - 50,000 5,600 2,200 1,800 2,400 —_
(cont) 4/3/91 11.03 90.40 0 ——n amm — — — —
772191 14.44 £6.99 0 81,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13,000 —
10/2/91 16.22 85.21 0 - - - - - —
1/2/92 15,71 85.72 0 67,000 7,500 1,900 1,800 9,500 -
4/7192 13.47 87.96 0 — - - - —— L
B8/13/92 .15.97 B85.46 0 _ — — —_— — —
12/3/92 16.62 84.81 — — — —_ —_— - -—
312593 10.58 90.85 0 110,000 12,000 2,900 4,200 14,000 —
6/23/93 13.01 88.42 0 e - o — —_— —
9/21/93 14.74 86.59 0 62,000 12,000 1,400 2,100 12,000 -
12/2/93 14.87 86.56 0 — —_ — — — —
3/8/94 12.04 89.39 0 61,000 7,000 1,500 1,500 7,400 —
6/13/94 13.37 83.06 0 —— — - —— P n
10/4/94 15.56 85.87 0 78,000 13,000 940 1,900 10,000 -
11/14/04 13.53 87.90 [} — — — — — —
5/15/95 10.53 90.90 0 - —— - - - .
8/4/95 12.38 89.05 I} 51,000 B,600 1,400 1,900 7,800 P
[1/28/950 14.63 86.80 0 — -— -— -— —_ -—
2/20/96 9.72 91.71 0 59,000 11,000 1,600 2,100 9,400 <500
5/29/961 10.24 90.49 0 — = - e am- -
8/27/96 13.40 88.03 0 84,000 11,000 960 2,300 7,700 < 500
11/22/96 12.90 88.53 0 - - - —— - -
MW-7 2/5/88 - - -—- 81,000 34,000 36,000 2,400 16,000 -
6/15/88 12.57 83.34 - 77,000 44,000 41,000 1,400 24,000 -
100,91 9/271/8847 13.60 87.31 .- 30,000 9,700 8,900 400 4,100 -
1/5/89 12.98 §7.93 ne. 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 -
4/6/89 12.34 83.57 —n- -— -— -— -— — -
6/28/89 14.08 86.83 -— 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000 -
10/3/89 14,53 $6.38 s 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000 -
1/4/90 14.49 86.42 -— 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15,000 -
4/3/90 13.66 87.25 e 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100 16,000 —
7/3/90 13.86 87.05 -— 190,000 30,000 27,000 1,800 13,000 —-
11/6/90 15.58 85.33 - 160,000 27,000 25,000 1,200 15,000 -
1/4/91 15.25 85.66 -— — —— — - _— -
4/3/91 i1.41 89.50 -— 240,000 40,000 36,000 2,400 18,000 —
71291 14.18% 86.73 - - -— — -— — —
10/2/91 15.78 85.13 — 220,000 26,000 27,000 2,500 18,000 -



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
Califomia (continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTEBE
TOC () Data {H (msl) (ft) < -ppb >
MW-7 1/2/92 15.45 85.46 — — — - - — —
{cont) 417192 13.48 87.43 —— 260,000 27,000 26,000 2,400 15,000 -
8/13/92 15.89 85.02 - — — - — — -
12/3/92 16.43 84.43 - 330,000 29,000 31,000 3,300 18,000 —
3/25/93 11.10 80.81 - —— — — — — —
6/23/93 13.63 88.13 1.06 — - —_ - —— —
0/21/93 14.88 856.57 0.67 - - . — — -
12/2/93 14.74 86.32 0.19 - o — — — e
3/8/94 12.37 88.54 0 —_ — - — — —_
6/13/94 13.12 88.03 0.30 - - — — — -
10/4/94™ —_ - - - — - - -
11/14/94 13.83 §7.22¢ 0.18 e — - . — -
5/15/95 11.07 89.85 0.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/4/95 12.53 §8.38 0 — — - — — —
11/28/95 14.62 86.531 0.30 == .- — — — nee
2/20/96" 10.09 90.34" 0.02 - — — — - -
5/29/96 10.93 90.00" 0.02 -— -— . — — —
8/27/96 12.75 88.1812 0.02 - .- - — _ -
11/22/96 12.99 87.947 0.02 - - —_ —_ — —_
MW.-8 10/27/88 -— — - 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,200 15,000 -
1/5/89 12.02 87.65 — 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 -—
99.67 4/6/89 11.78 87.39 - — — — —
6128189 13.40 86.27 - 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000
10/3/89 13.84 85.92 0.11 - - — - —_ —
1/4/90 13.99 85.76 0.10 - — - — —_ -
4/3/90 13.07 86.34 0.30 —— - — — _— -
/3/90 13.11 86.59 0.04 —— — — — — —
11/5/80 14.77 85.02 0.15 -— - - - —— ——
1/4/91 14.59 85,22 0.18 o~ - - - e —
4/3/91 11.53 88.18 0.05 — - - —— —— —
712191 13.71 86.34 0.48 - - - - — —
10/2/91 14.84 85.05 0.27 - - - — - -
1/2192 15.05 84.86 0.30 — — - - - -
4/7/92 12.17 87.73 0.29 — = — — — .-
8/13/92 14.96 84.95 0.31 — — - — - -
12/3/92 15.85 84.44 0.78 - — — — — —
3/25/93 10.78 88.89 - —_ — — — — -
6/23/93 12.27 87.60 0.25 -~ - - — — —



Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continued)

DTW GWE TPH(G) B T E
Date ) (msl) <
9/21/93 13.68 86.25 — — -
12/2/93 14.00 85.86 — - - —
3/8/94 11.34 87.83 0 — — - —
6/13/94 12.11 87.58 0.03 — - - —
10/4/94 14.20 85.47 0 - — — -
11/14/94 14.06 £5.61 0 140,000 12,000 36,000 2,400
5715/85 9.95 89.72 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/4/95 11.14 £8.53 0 - —_ — -
11/28/95 13.32 86.35 0 100,000 6,500 34,000 2,700
2/20/961 10.00 89.67 0 - — — —
5/29/96 10.30 89.37 0 130,000 £,800 30,000 2,300
8/27/96 12.25 87.42 0 — - -
11/22/96 12.01 87.66 0 150,000 7,400 33,000 2,400
10/27/88 — — — 50,000 2,000 9,900 2,000
1/5/89 12.63 88.52 0 5§5,000 670 8,900 1,400
4/6/89 12.46 88.69 ¢ - - —
6/28/89 14.04 87.11 0 100,000 510 4,500 2,600
10/3/89 14.61 85.54 0 130,000 540 8,000 3,200
1/4/90 14.59 £6.56 0 83,000 600 4,600 2,600
4/3/90 13.75 £7.40 0 $2,000 1,500 5,400 3,100
7/3/90 13.84 87.31 0 100,000 520 5,400 3,200
11/6/90 15.42 5.73 0 — — —
1/4/91 15.37 £5.78 0 59,000 1,100 5,600 2,500
4/3/91 12.27 88.88 0 —_ — —_
712191 14.17 £6.98 0 130,000 1,900 7,600 3,600
10/2/91 15.68 85.47 o — — —
122192 15.65 85.50 0 100,000 3,300 8,200 2,800
47192 11.84 87.31 0 — — -
8/13/92 15.50 85.65 0 45,000 1,300 3,000 1,500
12/3/92 16.66 84.49 0 - - -
3725193 11.48 89.67 0 220,000 540 3,200 2,100
6/23/93 12.83 83.32 0 — -
9/21/93 14.31 86.84 0 54,000 1,900 3,400 1,700
12/2/93 14.70 86.46 0. — — -
3/8/94 12.63 88.52 0 49,000 800 720 390
6/13/94 13.65 87.50 0 - — - —
10/4/94 15.20 85.95 0 180,000 2,600 5,400 1,700
11/14/94 14.25 86.90 0 — — - —



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continued)

Product
Welt ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC () Date () {msh) o < -ppb. >
- MW-9 5/15/95 10.64 90.51 0 — —_ _ - -
{cont) 8/4/95 11.89 89.26 0 42,000 1,400 2,700 1,700 9,000 -
11/28/951 13.92 87.23 0 — — — - —_ -
2/20/96 -10.61 90.54 Sheen 41,000 1,600 1,700 750 6,500 <100
5129/961 10.81 90.34 0 — - - - - —_
8/27/96 12.90 88.25 Sheen 71,000 2,700 3,600 920 5,900 290
1172219 12,88 88.27 0 — - —_ - — -
MW-10 10/27/881 — - — <500 26 13 <5 <5 -
1/5/89 12.64 89.72 0 < 1,000 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 —
102,36 4/6/86 11.38 90.98 — — - - - - —
6/28/89 13.64 88.72 0 <500 <0.§ <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/3/89 13.85 88.51 0 <500 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
1/4/80 13.75 88.61 0 <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.7 -
4/3190 12.86 89.50 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
743190 13.43 88.93 - — — e — - -
11/6/90 14.82 87.54 —_— — — — — —
1/4/91 13.98 88.38 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/3/91 9.79 92.57 — — - - — -
712191 12.28 90.08 — —_ — — -
10/2/91 14.53 £7.83 — — — — —
1/2/92 13.60 £8.76 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/7/92 11.83 90.53 — — — - — -
8713792 13.95 88.41 — — - - — - —
12/3/92 13.96 88.40 — — — - — —
3/25/93 8.45 93.9] 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5
6/23193 11,60 91.03 0 - — — — -
9/21/93 13.32 89.31 0 - — — —
1212193 13.27 89.36 0 -— - - — -
3/8/94 10.85 91.51 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/13/94 - — — - — — —_ -
10/4194 13.90 88.46 0 - - — -
11/14/94 11.80 90,56 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/15/95 5.98 93,138 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B/4/95 10.44 91.92 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
11/28/95 13.55 83.81 0 <50 1.6 0.81 <0.% <0.5 <0.60
2120096 8.52 93.84 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
5/29/96 9.20 93.16 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <5.0



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #3-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thicknass* TPH{G) B T E X MTRE
TOC () Date ) {msh) ® < ppb >
MW-10 B/27/96 12.01 90.35 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
{cont) 11/22/96 11.52 90.84 0 <50 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <5.0
MWw-11 6/28/89 14.33 85.64 0 60,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000 —
10/3/89 14.61 85.36 4] 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300 —
99.97 1/4/9Q 14.55 85.42 0 32,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10,000 —
4/3/90 13.82 86.15 0 78,000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12,000 -
713/90 14.00 8597 0 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000 e
11/6/90 15.56 84.41 0 — —_ — . — —
1/4/91 14.88 -— 0.30 — — -— - — —
4/3/91 10.75 — 0.21 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 -
791 13.97 am 0.02 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200 12,000 -—
10/2/91 15.60 —_ -—_ - — - -— - —en
1/2/92 14.51 85.46 0 77,000 18,000 14,000 1,900 10,000 -
417192 13.13 86.84 0 — — - —— — -
8/13/92 17.04 82.53 - — — — - - —
89,57 12/3/92 15.59 83,98 - . —— — —_ _— i
3/25/93 10.06 9.51 — 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9,800
3/8/94 11.70 87.87 0 — — - - - -
6/13/94 12.16 87.41 0 — — - - o -—
10/4/94 — — -— e — — — - -
11/14/94@ — — - - ——— — — — -
5/15/1%5 10.02 89.55 — — — - — - —
8/4/95 11.82 87.75 0 33,000 9,400 3,000 1,800 5,100 —
117287951 16.72 B2.85 0 —_ -— - —— —— —
2/20496 10.00 89.57 0 22,000 4,500 2,200 560 3,500 <120
5/29/961 11.14 88.43 0 —_ - — - —— —
R/27/96 13.13 86.44 0 85,000 10,000 6,600 1,500 6,500 260
11/22/9 12.10 87.47 0 — — - — — -
MWw-12 65/28/89 14.10 85.54 0 55,000 30,000 21,000 2,900 19,000 -
10/3/89 14,30 85.34 0 170,000 30,000 23,000 2,700 15,000 -
99.64 1/4/90 14.35 85.29 0 110,000 24,000 19,000 2,300 12,000 -
4/3/90 13.59 86.05 [H] 39,000 41,000 28,000 3,300 17,000 -
713190 13.77 85.87 0 170,000 27,000 20,000 2,200 12,000 —
11/6/90 15.19 84.45 0.06 110,000 28,000 21,000 2,400 14,000 -
1/4/91 14.52 - ——— — — - - - -
4/3/91 10,41 — —_ — . - - - —
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continued)

Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ff) Date (f) {ms) {fty < -ppb >
MWw-12 4/9/91 -— — 0 170,000 39,000 17,000 2,400 14,000 —
{cont) 712191 13.51 — 0 — — —_ — - -
10/2/91 14.93 — —_ 170,000 27,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 -
1/2/92 14.45 85.19 0 — - — — - -
: 417192 . 1305 86.59 0 — —_ - - — —
99.22 8/13/92 17.39 81.83 0 — —_ - — - —
12/3/92 15.34 83.88 0 2,400,000 19,000 21,000 14,000 110,000 —
3/25/93 10.37 88.85 0 — — - - — -—
6/23/93 12.21 87.01 0 110,000 30,000 19,000 2,000 12,000 ——
3/8/94 11.95 §7.27 0 - - — — - —
6/13/94 12.35 86.87 0 62,000 6,600 6,900 2,400 9,900 -
10741947 - — — — . — — - -
11714/94 - - - — - - - —_— —
S5115/95 10.06 89.16 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
8/4/95 11.50 $7.62 0 — — -— —— - -
11/28/95 16.63 £2.59 1] 110,000 26,000 22,000 2,300 12,000 1,100
2/20/961 11.10 838.12 Q - - — -—_ - .
5/29/%6 11.48 §7.74 ¢ 120,000 18,000 18,000 2,000 11,000 710
8/27/96 12.50 86.72 0 e - - — — -—
11/22/96 12.92 86.30 0 160,000 24,000 22,000 1,500 11,000 980
MW-13 6/28/89 13.22 85.25 0 54,000 12,000 10,000 1,900 15,000 -
10/3/89 13.54 84.93 0 120,000 10,000 10,000 2,300 15,000 -—
98.47 1/4/90 13.64 84 83 0 87,000 6,800 10,000 2,000 12,000 —
4/3/90 12.95 85.52 4] 53,000 12,000 14,000 2,900 17,000 -
713190 13.08 85.42 0 90,000 8,400 11,000 2,000 11,000 -
11/6/90 14.12 84.35 - -— - — — — -
1/4/91 14.05 84.42 0 72,000 5,500 12,000 2,300 12,000 -—
4/3/91 11.41 87.06 — -—_ - - was — -
72/ 13.17 85.30 0 120,000 12,000 13,000 2,500 14,000 -—
10/2/91 14.24 84.23 — - - - - — —_
1/2/92 14.13 84.34 0.03 - - - -— - —
4/7/92 13.06 85.41 - — — - - - -
8/13/92 14.26 84.21 0 84,000 7,400 11,000 2,600 13,000 ——
1273192 14.82 83.65 ——— — — — — - -
3725193 10.73 87.74 0 97,000 5,200 2,500 7,200 12,000 ——
6/23/93 11.97 86.50 0 -—- — — - — —
9121193 13.08 85.3% 0 80,000 7,600 9,000 2,900 14,000 —_
12/2/93 13.45 85.02 1} — — - — - -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continued)

Product
Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (f) Date ) {msh) ) < ppb >
MWw-11 3/8/94 11.75 B6.72 0 78,000 5,300 7,600 2,600 10,000 —_
(cont) 6/13/594 12.30 856.17 Q —_ —_ - - - —
10/4/94 14.18 84.29 0 39,000 2,300 2,700 850 4,600 ——n
11/14/94 12.62 85.85 0 —_ - - - — —
5/15/95 9.93 88.54 - — — — —_ —— —
8/4/35 11.08 87.39 0 47,000 7,700 10,000 2,900 10,000 -
117287951 12,95 85.52 0 — - — — —_ -
2/20/96 9.86 83.61 0 59,000 5,500 5,500 2,900 8,800 <120
5/29/9611 10.30 88.17 0 —_ —_ — — - —
£/27/96 11.97 86.50 0 65,000 3,500 2,800 2,200 6,900 200
11/22/9%6 11.71 86.76 L) - - - —— — —
MW-14 2/29/90* 21.39 78.2¢ 0 970 4 2 0.7 2 ——
11/6/90 21.62 78.06 0 920 10 10 4 9 -
89,68 1/4/91 21.69 77.99 0 1,000 <0.5 4.0 2.6 42 -—
4/3/91 19.53 30.15 0 1,200 380 ] 7 i8 a—
712191 20.93 78.75 0 460 27 1.0 1.2 .0 -
10/2/91 21.52 78.16 0 480 6.7 0.8 1.4 1.3 -
1/2/92 21.43 78.25 0 1,100 2.4 1.5 6.2 18 P
47192 21.36 78.32 0 290 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 1.2 a—
8/13/92 21.07 78.61 0 370 10 1.2 <0.5 0.9 -
12/3/92 21.67 78.01 0 230 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/25/93 19.03 80.65 0 390 57 2.1 1.3 1.7 -—
6/23/93 19.94 79.74 [} 4,400 460 220 16 62 -—
9/21/93 20.65 79.03 0 680 B.7 1.7 3.2 12 —
12/2/93 21.05 78.63 [} 900 0.8 7 3 7 —
3/8/94 20.05 79.63 Q0 1,700 2.4 1.7 5.6 14 -
6/13/94 20.21 79.47 [} 750 0.8 8.0 3.2 5.7 ——
10/4/94 20.70 78.98 0 130 34 5.4 <0.5 2.0 —
11/14/94 20.00 79.68 0 9,900 620 1,600 120 920 —
5/15/95 18.49 81.1% 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ——
8/4/95 19.38 80.30 0 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 —_
11/28/95 20.33 79.35 [} 1,500 300 T2 65 190 <6.0
2/20/%6 16.96 852.72 [} 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
5/29/96 183.58 81.10 0 1,600 170 39 5.0 21 6.3
8/27/96 19.79 79.89 0 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
11/22/96 19,55 80.13 0 620 49 13 7.2 22 210
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continued)

Product
Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH{(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (fY) Date (ft) {mal) (ft) < -ppb- >
MW-15 8/29/90° 16.58 79.48 0 2,000 26 2 72 110 —
11/6/90 17.43 78.63 0 1,300 40 5 45 63 —
96.06 1/4/91 16.37 79.69 0 1,700 46 2.8 58 86 -
4/3/91 12.46 83.60 0 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 .-
7r2e1 16.53 79.53 0 1,700 39 <{.5 kL) 46 -—-
10/2/91 17.33 78.73 0 1,100 50 <0.5 40 33 -
1/2/92 16.46 79.60 0 1,300 51 <0.5 30 kIt —
4/7/92 14.70 81.36 0 2,600 98 <5 64 36 —
8/13/92 16.72 79.34 0 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8 —
12/3/92 17.43 78.63 0 1,000 64 09 22 4.4 —
3/25/93 13.33 82.73 0 1,300 86 52 0.7 1.7 .-
6/23/93 15.23 80.83 Q 7,300 34 <0.5 85 160 -
9/21/93 16.32 79.74 0 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33 --
12/2/93 16.57 79.4% 0 990 28 4 8 10 —an
3/8/94 14.61 81.45 0 3,400 44 4.0 28 53 —
10/4/94 16.48 79.58 0 310 11 10 2.2 12 -
11/14/94 14.20 81.86 0 450 27 2.4 2.2 4.2 -
5/15/95 13.38 82.68 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/4/95 14.91 E1.15 0 <50 0.6 <0.5 <{0.5 0.8 -—-
11/28/95 16.12 79.94 1} <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.60
2/20/96 10.98 85.08 0 1,600 25 0.5 20 38 16
5129/96" -— -— - —an — -—- - - -
8/27/96 15.44 80.62 0 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0
11/22/96 14.49 81.57 0 1,500 14 <0.5 6.1 12 1.2
MW-16 8/29/90 20.89 T1.26 0 11,000 6,000 51 1,100 20 -
11/6/90 21.27 76.88 0 15,000 6,300 340 1,300 540 .-
09815 1/4/91 21.63 76.52 0 16,000 6,800 820 1,300 1,500 .-
4/3/91 19.32 78.83 0 45,000 7,300 2,200 1,800 4,900 -
712091 20.68 7747 0 30,000 6,400 530 1,500 1,800 -
10/2/91 21.18 76.97 0 24,000 4,600 450 1,400 1,600 -
1/2/92 21.30 76.85 0 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 -
417192 20.19 77.96 0 40,000 5,000 980 1,100 2,100 -
8/13/92 20.77 77.38 0 17,000 4,500 240 860 530 -
12/3/92 21.44 76.71 0 39,000 4,600 410 1,100 2,200 -
3/25/93 18.83 79.32 4] 39,000 5,500 1,400 690 2,000 -—
6/23/93 19.72 - 78,43 0 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 -
9/21/93 20.38 71.77 0 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 1,800 .-
12/2/93 20.84 77.31 0

28,000 5,600 230 900 820 —
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continued)

Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thicknesa* TPH{G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (1) Date ) (s (v < >
MW-16 3/8/94 20.27 77.88 1] 35,000 6,500 760 1,000 1,300 -—
(cont) 10/4/94 20.58 71.57 0 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300 -
11/14/94 20.12 78.03 0 26,000 5,500 640 590 1,800 -
5/15/95 18.16 79.99 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
B/4/958 19.30 78.85 0 23,000 6,200 1,900 1,500 4,500 -
11/28/95 20.42 77.73 ] 38,000 6,200 1,700 1,800 5,700 <120
2120/96 16.40 81.75 0 46,000 6,600 2,200 2,400 7,300 <250
5/29/96 18.54 79.61 0 54,000 6,300 1,600 2,200 7,900 <250
8/27/96 19.42 78.73 0 45,000 4,100 260 1,600 2,800 <250
11/22/96 19.36 78.79 0 36,000 3,500 120 1,400 1,500 260
MW-17 8/13/92 23.30 82.70 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{Q.5 <0.5 -
12/3/92 24.74 81.26 ] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 ane
106.00 3725193 22.14 83.86 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
6/23/93 23.02 . §2.98 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 -
9/21/93 23.09 82.91 0 <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 -
12/2/93 23.37 82.63 0 — — - —_ . -
3/8/04 22.83 83.17 Q <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
6/13/94 22.62 8338 0 <50 1.2 1.1 <0.5 0.9 —
10/4/94 23.00 83.00 0 62 8.0 2.9 0.7 3. -—
11/14/94 23.03 82,97 [} 550 22 120 3.9 84 -
5715195 21.72 34,28 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ==
8/4/95 2237 83.63 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
11/28/95 22.97 83.03 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{Q.5 <0.5 <0.60
2/20/96 21.78 84.22 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
5729196 21.72 84.28 0 <50 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/27/96 22.43 83.57 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/22/96 22,82 83.18 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
P-1 8/13/92 10.02 76.41 1] - —_ - — - -—
12/3/92 10.80 75.63 0 — — - -— - -
86.43 3/25/93 8.95 77.48 0 . —_ - — -- —
Rinseate 1/5/89 - - —— <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 -—
3/8/94 - - -~ <50 1 1.4 <0.5 1.5 —
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Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service
California (continued)

Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,

TPH(G) B T E X
Date < ‘
1/5/89 <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
10/3/88 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5
1/4/90 <50 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <05
4/3/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/3/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/6/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§
1/4/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/3/91 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/2/91 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/2/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§
1/2/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
4/7/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
8/13/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§
12/3/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/25/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
6/23/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/21/93 <50 <05 <0.$ <0.5 <0.8
12/2/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/8/94. <50 0.6 0.8 <0.5 0.6
6/13/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1074/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/14/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5715793 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
874795 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/28/95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/20/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/29/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/27/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
1112296 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward,
California (continued)

EXPLANATION:

TOC = Top of Casing

() = feet

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation in feet above mean sea level
TPH(G) = Total Purgeable Patroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTEE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl-ether

DCE = 1,2 - Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylent dibromide

VOCs = Volatile organic compounds

ppb = Pans per billion

--- = Mot analyzed/Not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

Total fuel & aromatic volatile hydrocarbons = EPA Method 524.2/8240

TPH(G) = EPA Mathod 8015/5030
BTEX = EPA Method 8020
MTBE = EPA Method 8020

NOTES:

Water level elevation data and laboratory analytical results prior to Mey 15, 1995 were
compiied from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sietra
Environmental Services.

*  Product thickness measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe.

Samples analyzed by Fuel Fingerprint Analysia,

*  EDE not detected at detection limits of 5,000 ppb.

Sample was analyzed a second time after the holding time expired 1o confirm the
high TPH-G concentration reported in the original analysis.

DCE and EDE detected at 270 and 230 ppb, respectively.

DCE and EDB detected at 410 and 420 ppb, respectively.

Estimated thickness.

DCE detected at 2,600 ppb. EDB not detected at detection limits of 10 ppb.
DCE was detected at 1 ppb. Other VOCs not detecled at detection limits of 0.5
to 4.0 pb.

Chiloroform detected, concemtration not stated. Other VOCs not detected at
detection limits of 25 to 500 pphb.

Well not accessible due 1o down hole equipment,

Well sampled semi-annually.

GWE corrected for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using the formula
GWE = [(TOC - DTW) + (0.8)(Product Thickness)]. 0.8 ia the assumed
specific gravity of free-phase hydrocarbons,

Lo Y

5110.tqm
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Table 2.

Product Thickness and Product Bailed - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill
Boulevard, Hayward, California

Initial
Product Thickness Gallons Bailed
Well ID Date (ft) (product + water)
MW-7 11/14/94 0.18 .50
11/28/95 030 2.0

2/20/96 0.02 0.0625

5/29/96 .02 0.50

8/27/96 0.02 0.50

11/22/9%6 0.02 0.50




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and
handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to
sample collection, the type of analysis to be.performed is determined. Loss prevention of
volatile compounds is controlied and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is
maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using
a MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest
0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are
collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl
chloride bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of
three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water
samples are transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers,
supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers
are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.
Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality controf standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number,
sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport
to the laboratory. Once coflected in the field, all sampies are maintained under chain of
custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name.
The chain of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who
receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater
than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of
the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management
focated in McKittrick, Califarnia.

SOP.11/96
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEE

 SAMPLER L C )i bATE “/LM(F

ADDRESS 21975 Foct bl Rlvd JOB & 57/0.85

Ty /7(5*;/ wavd i3 ss# “ “C oy
Well ID Niw- L} Well Concition oo

Well Loczation Description *

Well Diameter 9 ' < in Hydrocarbon Thickness ./(Z

Totzl Depth :2\ T : Voluma 2" = 0.7 5~ = 1.5Q 12 = S.20
Depth to Liquid ST Factor 3 = o.38 |

‘ - AVEL e Q.65
# af casingBK "7/ —5-0 x O )7€ % réQ x(VF} C/z& 7 aESLmqted JS(,E’ gal.

Valume purge
Valume
Purge Equiprment - §7;¢>[C, Sampling Equipment fgﬁl A‘/
’ F
Did well dewater A’k‘/ If yes, Time " Volume

Starti‘ng Time ?,Eﬁ ‘?ﬁ‘/ﬁ_ Purging Flow Rate ‘ . 8,3 il / - gpm.
Sampling Time QQ )

&;j:T‘ ? /? _7[ ,5 g%gti‘;ﬁt‘f : i?{p rature é‘c\z”me

Z3 : 3, 2.
jzp % ~ o =279 >0 /e (3.2

), a —2S = 77 .G - 195
AR (M 20 2,5 2o (L
Westher Conditions ,(;ﬁa 9 f 5 E-2 ‘7’ . :
Water Color: ' CK{ A _ Odor: ﬂ/’i /L‘,/
Sedirnent Description ' /”"""
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Samale IO Cantainer Refrig Prcs.er.valivo Typu - Lab Analysis
AAW — ‘f ReyomlycA | Y e C1EC GrosBTES AR 72

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

;C//i?/é’)

/3D

/e

SAMPLER DATE

ADDRESS 21995 Foct Al Rlvd JOE # 5//() 13'5
CITY /7163;/ Wavd C# Ss# q,c%&
well (D s 5 Well Condition Oren U

Well Locaticn Descriptian *

173 ,
Well Diarneter 2 LY i Hydrocarbon Thickness _,Q/
Total Depth /gé fi Volume 2" = 0.17 6 = 1.2 127 = 5.20
Dep:h to Liguid [2\ ['/ 7 1 Factar 3" = 0.35
’ ‘ {(VF} . 4% = 0.66 |
2 of casingB’{ é" /3 x O)7-C:G & xvA Yr(/  #Estimated _j‘Z« ) gzl
Volume . . !DUFQE
) - Volume
Purge Equipment - gqup[(_. SML?' “Sampling Equipment fgai é‘/
Did well dewater /NC f ves, Time Volume
Stam'..r'lg Time /OBU{ Purging Flow Rarte T gpri.
Sampling Time (M2
7 :
Ti : pH Conductivity Temperaiure Veolume
10 2 73 [4°C L/
I35 G5 973 79-C g
Yo 2.CE YOG WV aY7 ]2
01> - G 7T Joc. 19K 5
Weather Conditions po, (NN [ébt C‘/L/ i er,/
Chav ’ ’ W &
Woater Colar: A e Qdaor: !
Sediment Description /[ fec '
LABORATQRY INFORMATION
Sample 1D e Cantainer Relrig Preservative Typa Lab Anafy:l"s
ALW — j, SxYomlehr | Y < GlZC ;éa.;éwﬁﬂfﬁ’ze
' i
{ |
Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER ;,C/; L A DATE

[]22 90

ADDRESS 21995 Foct Al Rivd JOB #
ciTY /Jca;/ wavd C¥F ss#

51/0.85
T -Cey

Well 1D 'A/;w 67 Well Condition 0(’#?7
Well Locaticn Description - y
4
Well Diameter 9 -t in Hydrocarbon Thickness CQ
Totzl Depth ft Velurna 2 = 0.7 5= = 1.50 12" = S.80
Depth to Liquid }Z » C?O fz . Factor 3" = 0.38
3- : ' {VF} _ 4~ = 0.66 i
& of casing A . x ONT-C/GE vy - #Estimated " gzl
Valume . : . t!N"Qe
. Volume
Purge Equipment ~ §7qtf/[(’ Sampling Equipment [6611 é‘/
Did well dewater If yes, Time " Volume
Stariing Time Purging Flow Rarte gprn.
Sampling Time '
Time ) pH Conductivity - Temperawre Volume
{ ;
T —
Weszther Canditions
Warter Colgr: Qdor:
Sediment Description ‘
LABQRATORY [INFORMATION
Samole 1D Coniainer Relrig Preseewative Type Lab Analysis ,
AAW — RxGoml/t |y [/ G1iEZC Ces TSI 5

Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well Conditicon

SAMPLER é’@/,,zg DATE //éa_qé
ADORESS 21995 Foct bl Rlvd JOB & 5 1/0 '35
CITY jjlﬁ;j Wavd Ci3 Ss# “ C ey
Well 1D A / 0/6@/

Well Location Description

Well Diameter

9” L’)/r in

Hydrocarbon Thickness

2

02’

Total Cepih _ T Valume 2" = 0.17 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Liquid [2‘76’ 1 Facter 3" = 0.38
3' o {VF) ) 4" = 0.65 !
# of casing A x OV]-Ci&dr xvE HEstiimated gal.
Volume ) . ‘purge
: . Volume
Purge Equipment - §7;,://C_ Sampling Equipment /35“ é‘/
Did well dewater If yes, Time Volume
Sitariing Time Purging Flow Rate gprii. -
Sampling Time
Time pH Conducitivity Tempersture Valume

|

Jip—saimpl—FL Bark- o gels

Wezther Conditians

Warter Color;

Odar:
Sediment Description a
LABQRATORY INFORMATION
Samole 1D Cantainer Aelrig Presecvativa Tyos Lab Analysis
AW — RVt |y 7 G 12 [ Gostf S AR
’ | ]
i
| |
Camments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER {C//;?Jf/ | DATE /f‘zaﬁf{}

ADDRESS 21975 Foct Al Rlvd JOB # 51/0.:85
cITY /7[61;/ Wavd P Ss# 47-'6%&
Well [D /V}W"( iti O((

Well Candition
Well Location Description - -

o —
Well Diameter —4 Hydrocarbon Thickness /g

in
Totwzal Depth /5/' L/ T

Volumae 2" = 0.17 & = 1.50 12" = 5.0
Depth to Liquid 2.0 1 Factor 3" = 0.3§
’ - {(VF) ~ 4" = 0.68 |
# of casingBﬁ é ,562 x ON1-8.G& x(vh) - 3 #Esumzated 12, gzl
Volume ‘purge
: § Volume
' Purge Equipment - 71."[(" Sampling Equzpr-:ent /65”
L -
s ~ .
T Did well dewater fﬂ’\J‘:—/} If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time H 2 Purging Flaw Rate x 2 S gprt.
Sampling Time TRESY ' )
‘ ¥ e '
- Time pH Condu?uwty ‘- 2 Temperature Volume
2y AR S o ~ /
Ule (::-b_% YO A Ne) &
29 ¢ nje . . 25.% {2
Y [ACE —120% 28,3 2.5
Weszther Conditons EQC'\""\ . , ,
. H J i
Water Color; ' ! il Odor: ﬂ‘1-; SEV G P o X1 ¥
3 - ) . J
Sediment Description S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
o Samolc D Container Refrig Preservative Typa Lah An;lv:i_s
AAW— Sxyonlyth | v L G1EC [ GosT/S AR 2]

Moy .

Comments

o




WELL SAMPUNG FIELD DATA SHEET ”T,Z‘ﬁCf

SAMPLER {C/, P4 DATE

ADDRESS 21995 Foct Aol Alvd JoB & 5//0-5'5
CITY /7‘&;/ Mavd i3 Ss# Q’G%&

Well |ID A/}W'- ﬁ Well Cendition 51'6\ /

/
Well Locaticn Description -
L " ,
Well Diameter 2" =4 Hydrocarbon Thickness %
Toia! Depth LK Volumae 2° = 0.7 E° = 1.50 12" = 5.20
Depth 1o Liquid [7 @/X L Faector 3" = 0,38
- {VF) 4* = 0,565 _
# of casingB/{ - x O‘}—]-Or&é x{VF} - FEstimated T gzl
Volume . . 'purge
: . Volurme
Purge Equiprnent - §:7"‘_-:‘5"/& Sampling Equipment /65” A'/
Did well dewater If yes, Time Volurme

Stariing Time Purging Flow Rate . gprma-

Szampling Time

Tirne pH Conductivity - Témp eraiure Valume

i

s /
Vv/k/ a1

Wesather Conditions

Warer Color: COdar:

Sediment Description

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Samole |ID Caontaines Refrig Preczervativa Type Lab Anatysis
AAW — Rgom A | ¥ Vi Gl | Go oSS AN 72
’ !
. . |
Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEIET
A

J _“S_'AMPLER ;C/ul}’ D

3D

“’%ﬁ@

ADORESS 21975 Foct il Rl JOB # 51/0.85

CITY /7[01;/ wavd  Ci? SS# W
Well 1D M- 10 Well Condition o Feav

Well Locaticn Description -

Well Diameter Q '/ ﬁ p in Hydrocarbon Thickness /6

Total Depth ;_7:67 1 : Voluma 27 = 0,17 = 1.20 127 = 5.80
Depzh 1o Liguid //,;\Z 1 Factor 3" = 0.38

. ‘ ' (VE) 0.68
# of casingEK /&‘Og x O )1-C.GE v //); {7 .rEsunmed_g?

Volume

' ) Valume
fee- /@
Purge Equipment - W Sampling Equipment crl é'/

ga[-r

"purge

Did well dewater /I/C If yes, Time " Volume

Starting Time @y Purging Flow Rate 3. & . gprti.

Sampling Tirme Cg},

Time pH -Conducuviw - Tempersture Volume
— [l Vo3 /Y« /P
gi‘f gg:;gg WYz _/73; %
g 2 e C/jo - f?].
_gF 7:G5 CATS 7 4 39
C
Westher Conditions [CL LA o é o Q// )
Water Color: I /, = ! Qdor: /l/%
Sediment Description ' /l[Q/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Samole 10 Container Relrig Preservalive Tyga Lab Analv:i-s
AW —JC 7 He & GIEC G ST AR 22

Comments

i
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA ShceT

SAMPLER ;,IC/,,L}_’/ DATE M

ADDRESS 21995 Foct Al RAlvd JOB # 5)/0.85

CITY /7!6\;/ Wavd B ss# q'C%g

Well 1D ,A/Hrf}" // Well Condition Oéq %

Well Locaticn Description

4 )
Well Diamezer 2 X ;”["} r Hydrocarbon Thickness C@/
| S
Tatal Depth ft Volume 2° = Q.17 §° = 1.50 12° = 5,20
Depzth to Liquid 1 }0 2 Facter 3° = 0.38
o VF) ) 4° = 0.65
# of casingg/{ .- x OQ)]-CiGl xve - +Esimated gzi
Volume ) ‘ourge
. Volume
Purge Equipment - §7Q:("/C’ Sampling Equipment /65“ Av{
Did well dewater ' if ves, Time " Volume
Stariing Time Purging Flow Rarte goim.
Sampling Time
Time pH ' Canductivity - Tempersture Volume
i
F I l'lf ~ ’ {
oy
Weszther Conditicns
Water Color: QOdar:
Sediment Description
LABORATORY INFORMATION

. Sarnple 1D Container Relrig Preservalive Type Lab Analysis X

AAW — RomiyA 1y 1 G1EC GesATESIAIN 2

!
[
|
I

Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
SAMPLER [:,’C/,,Lg/ DATE M
ADORESS 21995 Foct il /g/v"/ JOE & - - 51/0.85
ciry Hay favd cp ss¢ T-Cely
Well 1D A/,:W" /& Well Condition 0iﬁf

Well Location Descrip

Well Diarneter

tion - - .
i . . )
Z ! in Hydrocarbon Thickness

Total Depth /7 ' fi Volume 2° = ©azv £ = 1.5Q 127 = 5.20
Degth 1o Liquid !.7 \'G’ Z i Factar 2% = Q.38
. o (VE} = 0,66
# of casingBﬁ 6‘(08 x ON1-0.G& Ve (-/(é’/ uEsu’mated__[Zc T gal.
Valume purge
: Volurme
Furge Equipment ~ m SWC 76 S Samp[mg Equipment f@)&tl Zﬁ/
Did well dewater ﬂ /( If yves, Time Volume
Staﬁi;ﬂg Time /& Purging Flaw Rate <2 gpm.
Sampling Time /Q.?-L
Ti P :Conducﬂ.vity . Temperature : Volurﬁe
[ 2Py 1505 o
7225 7> 327 Ty z
2 722 2/al7 2 /=
ot 2. 2% =P ES /3
Westher Conditions fa I "’/ Céwcjbf (00’/
Water Colar: - f& Qdar: M\ t{ ‘
Sediment Description ﬂ,ﬁm :
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Samole ID Container Relrig Preservative Typa Lab Analysis
AW — K e GIZC [ oot f AR 2
7 " I i .
|
I ]
Comments
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V\?ELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
SAMPLER f’:/C/;,z,é; DATE //'d? j?é

ADDRESS 21995 Foct bl Rlvd JOB # 571/0.85
CITY /7(61;/ wWavd 3 SS# Q*C%g

Well ID A/}W— /5 Well Conditicn Ofﬁ/

Well Location Description -

Well Diarneter , ! Tn Hydrocarbon Thickness @I

Tozizl Depth fT

Volurme 2" = 017 & = 1.50 17 = seq|
Bepih 10 Liquid [}' 7 ! fi Factar 3" = .38
3‘. - (VF) - 4" = 0.68 _
# of casing A .- x OQ)]-C1Gd xve) - #Estimated T gal.
Volume ] . ipurge
: Volume
Purge Equiprnent ° §7q7r,f(__ Sampling Equipment /6":“ é‘/
Did well dewater ' If yes, Time Volume
Stariing Time Purging Flow Rarte ' . gpmi-
Sampling Time '
Time pH Canductivity - Temperatwre Valume
[ L
f,/ /f .
L]
-/
Wesather Conditions
Water Color: Qdor:

Sediment Description

LABORATQRY INFORMATION

Samole ID Cantainer Aelrig Preservative Typn Lab Analysis i
AAW— BeGomied |y & 1L [ GonATATAMIE 22
L4 . I
|
\-
’ 1
Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
SAMPLER ;-C/jﬂ,& DATE //PZZ_‘?é
ADDRESS 21995 Foct il Rlvd JOB # 5//0.85
CiTY JHa J favd P ss# 7 C
7
— fU .
Well 10 /\/}M} ¢ } Well Caonditign [/‘éﬂi/
Well Location Descripti : ) ﬁl‘fﬂ- [/{f{’[\!p{‘( ’ avonsd Bes
s
Well Diameter @"’bj Hydrocarbon Thickness X
- J
Total Depth %? f1 Valume 27 = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = s5.20
Dep:ih to Liguid /g!f_f fx Factar 3" = 0.38
P {(VF) 4" = 0.65
# of casinggf{ //‘) Lfg x O }7-C Gl (VA /f #ESdﬂatEd LYy 4TS
Volurne purge
. Valurme
Purge Equipment - §7q7(/[(_, Sampling Equipment [6511 é‘/
- Did well dewater ' ﬁ’/@ If ves, Time Yolume
Staﬁiﬁg Time g—?z Purging Flow Rate i ' . Qﬂm'i'
Sampling Time 4}‘_?,6{. )
L .
Tige pH Condugiivity - Tempersture Volume
9= 294 3 /zz
g e /73 AT 17 /p
g U] 2015 295 ¢ P77 I7
4oy 201t 2y SNz ;
Weszather Conditions ?”’7‘7/ é/[ 0/'7/
Water Colar: /gmuw . Odor ' /}/ /('_,
Sediment Description {19 hy S-}/7 '
LABORATORY‘!N"FOHMATION
Sample 1D Cantataer Relrg Preservativo Typa Lab Anarvsi_s
AW = TFF Rt oy 1y < G1ZC | CoottfE MR 2
. " ? !
{
| |
Comments

e
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
T

/2274

SAMPLER é:’-C/nL? DATE

ADDRESS 21995 Joct il Rlvd JOE & 5 1 /0 155
CITY /7{51;/ wWavd 3 ss# Q'C%ﬂ
Well 1D A/!iw" 5

Well Canditian

wWell Location Descripti :

Well Diameter
Toztzl Depth

Depth 1o Liquid

# of casingBK

Volume
Purge Equipment -

Did well dewster

ié " g:c,) (.

Hydrocsrbon Thickness

, ———"
22" 1 Volume é= 0.17. - 1.50 127 = S.zc
-‘ ‘ lq‘ L'(E‘ e Facter 3 = 0.38
— {VF) 4~ = 0.65 |
7.S| x ONT-0C:GE& <vey - 3 #Esimated & gal.
1.3 purge

STacle

Sampling Equipment

) Volume
fgau év’

Ve

‘ If yes, Time ﬁ:o?_ Volume

Staring Time

o Purging Flow Rate gpm.
Sampling Time 7: ‘{g-
Time pH .Conduc:tivity Temp erature Veolume
9.0\ = (25D 7.< </
Tor b1 {220 1 1.9 Z
24S AR /175 (£.1 2,7
Weszther Conditions Ol/é"fé‘t,;f /J(L Z"Z{f
A [4 ' v

Water Color: (‘\(q»/ Qdoc: NLCW/

Sediment Description — MEJV
LABORATQORY INFOSMATION
Samole ID Cantainer Retrig Preservative Typa Lag Analysis
AW = IS Rutmlleh 1y | 72C 12 C Gttt S AR
|
Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER ;’-C//;Lé’/ ' DATE

ADORESS 21995 Foct il Rlvd JOE 5 //0 ,5‘5

cITY /-,10‘\;/ Wavd B ss# W
Well 1D

Well Location Descripti

Well Diameter

A~ /[p Well Condition 574

7 : :
2 Pats in Hydroczrban Thickness /@/

‘ \
Toawal Depth 38 fT : Valuma 2" = 0.7 5 = 1.S0 127 = 5,20
Depth to Liquid 1936 Factor 3" = 0.38
3- . ' ._ {(VE 4" = Q.68
# of casing A Ii(b‘-f x ON]-C> 6& x(VFI -~ 3 #Eslmated {0~ al.
Volume 3, 2 . purge
. Volume
Purge Equiprnent - §7‘{15’/(“ Sampling Equipment /65“ Av,
Did well dewater MC) If yes, Time " Volume
Stariing Time G?'[(? Purging Flow Rate 2.8’ gpm.
Sampling Time 3D
Time pH Conducuvnty - Temperature Volume
420 (.S 1020 [ /
1G22 .86 9o WS o —
aZq (. S% F=E (7.3 1<
T3 .57 990 N.6 (2
Weather Conditions [,b(/(’z(\ f /J/ Z'Z/C
Water Coler: (‘\(q Odor: foceef oo
Sediment Description — ‘ ‘
LABEORATORY INFORMATION
Samole D Container Refrig Preservaltive Type Lab Analysis
AW —=1C R gomlich 1V < GIEC [ Cesbtf T AN2A 12
’ i
i !
| |

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SH

{C/;;L&

V3D

m

=
=

o /Ite4

T

SAMPLER

ADDRESS 21995  Foct bl Rivd JOB 2 51/0 ,35
CITY /7‘&;/ wWavd Ccp@? ss# q"é%&
Well 10 A/}W" ! 7 Well Condition (f-:‘- \f

Well Lacation Description -

7 _
Well Diameter ( Q ”)"’L’) in Hydrocarbon Thickness o
e
Total Depth (5569 fT Valume 2" = 0.17 § = 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depih to Liquid ‘ 22,‘324*\ Factor 3" = 0.38
3. . o . —WF) 4~ = 0,88
# of casing A [(0.7% ﬁ a7~ OiGd VB - 3 #Esumated <8 gal
Volume pa—— ) % ) ‘ourge
. i Volume
Purge Equipment - 6‘7&.9/(’ Sampling Equipment /65” A‘/
Did well dewater /\.JO If yes, Tirme Volume
Starting Time ?:! [.é, Purging Flovv Rate gpm.
Samnpling Time g2
Tirne Conduciivity - Temperature Valume
g7 '745 L¥O [7.} J
% 1 h2d WEXS X g
9.2.S TAS 3= 8.5 4
Weather Conditicns fﬂ'[,/\
Water Color: hises a /("‘}c"_;;"/ Odoer: T
Sediment Description i /e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Centoiner Relrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis
AW = {77 Romiycht | Y /< G1EC ;éa.:./:swﬂzﬂfa
i
I
Comments O/Lc', 19('0‘((:0\. T}"&g

o [+ Latiny
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NEI/GTEL

2 ENVIRONMENTAL
W (A ORATORIES, INC.

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
(316) 945-2624
(800) &33-7934
{314) 245-0506 {FAX)

December 6, 1996

Deanna Harding
GETTLER-RYAN
6747 Sierra Ct.
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS
Login Number: W6110533
Project ID (number); 5110.85
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 11/27/96. :

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 1845,

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL, Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

[ itic K Plpps
;Lnkfmffsp m/g’f fz-

Terry R. Louc
Laboratory Director




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8
Login Number: W6110533
Project 1D {number): 5110.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6110533-01 W6110533-02 W6110533-03 W6110533-04
Client 1D TB-LB MW-17 MW-10 MW-15
Date Sampled 11/22/96 11/22/9 11/22/96
Date Analyzed 12/04/96 12/03/96 12/03/96 12/03/96
DHlution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1,00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units

tthyibenzene

BTEX (total)

TPH: as:hasolin

Notes:

Bilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample diluticn.

EFA 8020A:

Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified €PA Method 8015. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds. “Test Methods for Evatuating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemicel Methods™. SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, XS
W6110533 : Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTROLCHV08
Login Number: W6110533
Project ID (number}: 5110.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6110533-05 W6110533-06 W6110533-07 W6110533-08
Client 1D MW-14 MW-16 MW-4 M-8
Date Sampled 11/22/96 11/22/96 11/22/96 11/22/96
Date Analyzed 12/03/96 12/04/96 12/04/96 12/04/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 50.0 160, 100.
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units {oncentration;
MTBE
Benzene:,
Toluene
Ethylbenzene =
Xylenes (total)
BTEX. (tota /L 9L 650071 e A2000 - BT000:
TPH as Gasoline ug/L 130000 150000
Notes:

Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution,

EPA BO20A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified TPA Method 8015, Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds. "Test Methods for Evaluating Sotid Waste, Physical/Chemicat Methods", SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, kS
We110533 Page: 2



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8

Login Number: W6110533

Project ID (number): 5110.85 Method: EPA BOZ0A

Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Agueous

GTEL Sample Number W6110533-09 W6110533-10 .- --
Client ID MW-12 MW-5
Date Sampied 11/22/96 11/22/96 -- --
Date Analyzed 12/04/96 12/04/96 -- --
Dilution Factor 104, 100. .- -
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units
MTBE o

Benzene
Tolueng: it
Ethylbenzene

BTEX {(total)
IPHas:Gasotine::
Notes:

Ditution Factor:
Dilution facter indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list modified to include additianal
campounds,  “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6110533 Page: 3




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOE QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W6110533 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5110.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name}:  CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Agueous

Conformance/Non -Conformance Summary
(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicable}

Conformance Item Vo]at1le_0rgan1cs Semijo1at11e Draganics Inorganics (MT WC)

B]ank Contam1nat1on X

Comments:

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6110533:1




GTEL Client ID: GTROLICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULYS

Login Number: W6110533 Volatile Organics
Project ID {number): 5110.86 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name)}: CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Agueous

Surrogate Results

QC Batch No. Reference Sampie ID TFT
Method: EPA 8020A Acceptabiiity Limits: 43-136%
1203966C4-1" - (V120396204 Calibration Verifi: . 601 |
120396GC4-3 Method Blank Water
12039664 p

Matrix Spike

11053304  MW-15 60.8

11053310 MW-5 58.6

Notes:
*; Indicates values outside of acceptability limits. See Nonconformance Summary.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6110533:2




Project ID (Number): 5110.85
Project ID (Name): Chevron 88 #9-0260
21995 Foothill Blvd.
Hayward, CA
Work Order Number; W6-11-0533
Date Reported: 12-06-96
METHOD BLANK REPORT
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8020A
Date of Analysis: 03-DEC-96 QC Batch No: 120396GC4-3
;malyte Concentration, ug/L ]
MTBE <5.0
Benzene <0.5
Taoluene <0.5
Ethylbenzene <0.5
Xylene (total) <0.5
TPH as Gasoline <50

GTEL Wichita, KS
1




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W6110533 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5110.85 Method: EPA 8020A

Project 10 (name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits
Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery

EPA 8G20A Units:ug/L OC Batch:120396GC4-1
Benzene .

Toluene
Ethylbenzene i
Xylenes (Total}
TPH as Gasolin

77.5-122.5¢
Tesaran
85-115%

Notes :
€ check source: Supelco #.A12385

NET/GTEL Wichita, KS
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GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W6110533 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5110.85 Method: EPA BO20A
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Agueous

‘Duplicate Sample Results

Original Duplicate Acceptability
Analyte Concentration Concentration RPD, % Limits. ¥
EPA 8020A Units: ug/L Qc Batch 1203966C4 4 GTEL Samp?e ID: W6110483 01 Clien 1D: Batch QC
Benzéne: e 2450 = S 3G e ST
Toluene
Ethylbenzena:: o TEE 365
Xylenes {TotaT) 2650
Hotes :

HA - The concentration of the analyte is less than the reporting limit.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
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GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W6110533

Project ID (number): 5110.85
Project ID {name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA

Volatile Organics
Method: EPA 8020A
Matrix: Aqueous

Matrix Spike{MS) Results

GTEL Sample ID:W6110533-02

M5 ID:M511053302

Analysis Date: 03-DEC-96 03-BGEC-96
Units: ug/L Sample MS MS Acceptability Limits
Analyte Conc. Conc. Z Rec, ZRec,
Benzerte | 0.5 10.000) - T I8, e
Toluene < 0.5 (0.130) - 79.8 ~ 68-115
' 000 B8O e E5E 120
{0.000) 75.7 62-119

Notes:
Vatues in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used for % recovery calculations,

NET/GTEL Wichita. KS
W6110533:6




